Op. Income*
GAAP
Adjusted

Op. Margin
GAAP
Adjusted

$  94.0M
$101.4M

9.4%
10.1%

$93M to $96M
$110M to $113M

~  9.0  – 9.2%
~10.6 – 10.8%

Improving operations execution, product line mix shift to new & innovative
products, lower corporate costs with CEO transition, and continued material
cost volatility

GAAP EPS
Adjusted EPS

$1.96
$2.14

$2.03 to $2.10
$2.48 to $2.55

In line with guidance

Free Cash Flow/ Sales +8.5% ~ 10% Forecasting~ $13M of CAPEX in 2019

www.gibraltar1.com   |  18

Investment Highlights

Asset portfolio leverages core
competencies in growing markets

Entering next phase of  transformation
with strategy to drive growth and
returns across platforms

Solid financial trajectory, on track to
achieve 3-4% revenue growth and 50-
70bps adjusted operating margin
expansion in 2019

Ample balance sheet flexibility to
support strategic execution

Seasoned team with new senior
leadership in place

Multi-Industrial focused on
sustainable value creation

Appendix

www.gibraltar1.com   |

As Reported
in GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition

Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Adjusted
Financial

Measures
Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 116,771$   -$   -$   -$   116,771$
Residential Products 126,275   -   -   -   126,275
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 56,361   -   -   -   56,361

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (171)   -   -   -   (171)
56,190   -   -   -   56,190

Consolidated Sales 299,236   -   -   -   299,236
Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation 19,633   37   -   1,166   20,836
Residential Products 17,012   3,415   -   -   20,427
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5,462   285   -   -   5,747

Segments Income 42,107   3,737   -   1,166   47,010
Unallocated corporate expense (10,687)   246   2,708   470   (7,263)

Consolidated income from operations 31,420   3,983   2,708   1,636   39,747
Interest expense 17   -   -   -   17
Other expense 84   -   -   -   84
Income before income taxes 31,319   3,983   2,708   1,636   39,646
Provision for income taxes 6,843   1,030   161   417   8,451

Income from continuing operations 24,476$   2,953$   2,547$   1,219$   31,195$
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 0.75$   0.09$   0.08$   0.03$   0.95$

Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

Q3 2019 Reconciliation of  Adjusted Measures

20

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

www.gibraltar1.com   |

As Reported
in GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition

Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items

Debt
Repayment

Adjusted
Financial

Measures
Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 261,612$   -$   -$   -$   -$   261,612$
Residential Products 360,417   -   -   -   -   360,417
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 168,096   -   -   -   -   168,096

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (817)   -   -   -   -   (817)
167,279   -   -   -   -   167,279

Consolidated Sales 789,308   -   -   -   -   789,308
Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation 30,914   36   -   1,166   -   32,116
Residential Products 49,880   3,785   78   -   -   53,743
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 13,660   1,598   -   -   -   15,258

Segments Income 94,454   5,419   78   1,166   -   101,117
Unallocated corporate expense (25,862)   919   6,973   474   -   (17,496)

Consolidated income from operations 68,592   6,338   7,051   1,640   -   83,621
Interest expense 2,297   -   -   -   (1,079)   1,218
Other expense 660   -   -   -   -   660
Income before income taxes 65,635   6,338   7,051   1,640   1,079   81,743
Provision for income taxes 14,901   1,616   481   418   269   17,685

Income from continuing operations 50,734$   4,722$   6,570$   1,222$   810$   64,058$
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 1.55$   0.15$   0.20$   0.04$   0.02$   1.96$

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

YTD 2019 Reconciliation of  Adjusted Measures

21

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

www.gibraltar1.com   |

As Reported
in GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition

Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items Tax Reform

Adjusted
Financial

Measures
Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 98,486$   -$   -$   -$   -$   98,486$
Residential Products 125,839   -   -   -   -   125,839
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 56,033   -   -   -   -   56,033

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (272)   -   -   -   -   (272)
55,761   -   -   -   -   55,761

Consolidated Sales 280,086   -   -   -   -   280,086
Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation 15,072   (156)   -   -   -   14,916
Residential Products 20,138   1,877   -   -   -   22,015
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 2,892   1,775   -   -   -   4,667

Segments Income 38,102   3,496   -   -   -   41,598
Unallocated corporate expense (8,698)   164   386   471   -   (7,677)

Consolidated income from operations 29,404   3,660   386   471   -   33,921
Interest expense 2,906   -   -   -   -   2,906
Other expense 522   -   -   -   -   522
Income before income taxes 25,976   3,660   386   471   -   30,493
Provision for income taxes 6,473   904   91   113   (245)   7,336

Income from continuing operations 19,503$   2,756$   295$   358$   245$   23,157$
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 0.60$   0.08$   0.01$   0.01$   0.01$   0.71$

Three Months Ended September  30, 2018
Q3 2018 Reconciliation of  Adjusted Measures

22

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

www.gibraltar1.com   |

As Reported
in GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition

Costs

Acquisition
Related
Items Tax Reform

Adjusted
Financial

Measures
Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 229,187$   -$   -$   -$   -$   229,187$
Residential Products 360,915   -   -   -   -   360,915
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 172,218   -   -   -   -   172,218

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (861)   -   -   -   -   (861)
171,357   -   -   -   -   171,357

Consolidated Sales 761,459   -   -   -   -   761,459
Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation 28,690   (23)   178   -   -   28,845
Residential Products 57,572   1,682   -   -   -   59,254
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 12,098   1,262   -   -   -   13,360

Segments Income 98,360   2,921   178   -   -   101,459
Unallocated corporate expense (22,839)   431   844   471   -   (21,093)

Consolidated income from operations 75,521   3,352   1,022   471   -   80,366
Interest expense 9,305   -   -   -   -   9,305
Other income (50)   -   -   -   -   (50)
Income before income taxes 66,266   3,352   1,022   471   -   71,111
Provision for income taxes 15,574   798   264   113   (177)   16,572

Income from continuing operations 50,692$   2,554$   758$   358$   177$   54,539$
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 1.56$   0.08$   0.02$   0.01$   0.01$   1.68$

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018
YTD 2018 Reconciliation of  Adjusted Measures

23

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

www.gibraltar1.com   |

As Reported
in GAAP

Statements

Restructuring
& Acquisition

Related
Items

Senior
Leadership
Transition

Costs Tax Reform

Adjusted
Financial

Measures
Net Sales

Residential Products 102,301$   -$   -$   -$   102,301$
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 50,788   -   -   -   50,788

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (242)   -   -   -   (242)
50,546   -   -   -   50,546

Renewable Energy & Conservation 88,066   -   -   -   88,066
Consolidated Sales 240,913   -   -   -   240,913

Income from operations
Residential Products 12,266   1,425   -   -   13,691
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 3,238   140   -   -   3,378
Renewable Energy & Conservation 8,733   1,447   -   -   10,180

Segments Income 24,237   3,012   -   -   27,249
Unallocated corporate expense (5,790)   33   (430)   -   (6,187)

Consolidated income from operations 18,447   3,045   (430)   -   21,062
Interest expense 2,759   -   -   -   2,759
Other expense (income) 2,009   (3,060)   -   -   (1,051)
Income before income taxes 13,679   6,105   (430)   -   19,354
Provision for income taxes 562   3,978   (370)   (48)   4,122

Income from continuing operations 13,117$   2,127$   (60)$   48$   15,232$
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 0.40$   0.07$   -$   -$   0.47$

Three Months Ended December 31, 2018
Q4 2018 Reconciliation of  Adjusted Measures

24

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

www.gibraltar1.com   |

As Reported
in GAAP

Statements

Restructuring
& Acquisition

Related
Items

Senior
Leadership
Transition

Costs Tax Reform

Adjusted
Financial

Measures
Net Sales

Residential Products 463,216$   -$   -$   -$   463,216$
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 223,006   -   -   -   223,006

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (1,103)   -   -   -   (1,103)
221,903   -   -   -   221,903

Renewable Energy & Conservation 317,253   -   -   -   317,253
Consolidated Sales 1,002,372   -   -   -   1,002,372

Income from operations
Residential Products 69,838   3,107   -   -   72,945
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 15,336   1,402   -   -   16,738
Renewable Energy & Conservation 37,423   1,424   178   -   39,025

Segments Income 122,597   5,933   178   -   128,708
Unallocated corporate expense (28,629)   935   414   -   (27,280)

Consolidated income from operations 93,968   6,868   592   -   101,428
Interest expense 12,064   -   -   -   12,064
Other expense (income) 1,959   (3,060)   -   -   (1,101)
Income before income taxes 79,945   9,928   592   -   90,465
Provision for income taxes 16,136   4,889   (106)   (225)   20,694

Income from continuing operations 63,809$   5,039$   698$   225$   69,771$
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 1.96$   0.15$   0.02$   0.01$   2.14$

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018
2018 Reconciliation of  Adjusted Measures

25

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

www.gibraltar1.com   |

As Reported
in GAAP

Statements

Restructuring
& Acquisition

Related
Items

Senior
Leadership
Transition

Costs
Portfolio

Management Tax Reform

Adjusted
Financial

Measures
Net Sales

Residential Products 466,603$   -$   -$   -$   -$   466,603$
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 215,211   -   -   -   -   215,211

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (1,247)   -   -   -   -   (1,247)
213,964   -   -   -   -   213,964

Renewable Energy & Conservation 306,351   -   -   -   -   306,351
Consolidated Sales 986,918   -   -   -   -   986,918

Income from operations
Residential Products 76,893   1,403   -   -   -   78,296
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 8,159   49   260   287   -   8,755
Renewable Energy & Conservation 30,218   1,155   252   2,340   -   33,965

Segments Income 115,270   2,607   512   2,627   -   121,016
Unallocated corporate expense (22,421)   407   193   -   -   (21,821)

Consolidated income from operations 92,849   3,014   705   2,627   -   99,195
Interest expense 14,032   -   -   -   -   14,032
Other expense 909   -   -   -   -   909
Income before income taxes 77,908   3,014   705   2,627   -   84,254
Provision for income taxes 14,943   1,118   272   80   12,535   28,948

Income from continuing operations 62,965$   1,896$   433$   2,547$   (12,535)$   55,306$
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 1.95$   0.06$   0.01$   0.08$   (0.39)$   1.71$

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017
2017 Reconciliation of  Adjusted Measures

26

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

www.gibraltar1.com   |

As Reported
in GAAP

Statements

Acquisition
Related
Items

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition

Costs
Portfolio

Management

Adjusted
Financial

Measures
Net Sales

Residential Products 430,938$   -$   -$   -$   -$   430,938$
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 296,513   -   -   -   -   296,513

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (1,495)   -   -   -   -   (1,495)
295,018   -   -   -   -   295,018

Renewable Energy & Conservation 282,025   -   -   -   -   282,025
Consolidated Sales 1,007,981   -   -   -   -   1,007,981

Income from operations
Residential Products 65,241   -   2,533   504   -   68,278
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 1,306   -   2,401   -   14,346   18,053
Renewable Energy & Conservation 43,214   981   914   -   3,670   48,779

Segments Income 109,761   981   5,848   504   18,016   135,110
Unallocated corporate expense (36,273)   228   -   2,197   58   (33,790)

Consolidated income from operations 73,488   1,209   5,848   2,701   18,074   101,320
Interest expense 14,577   -   -   -   -   14,577
Other expense 8,928   -   -   -   (8,763)   165
Income before income taxes 49,983   1,209   5,848   2,701   26,837   86,578
Provision for income taxes 16,264   497   2,406   1,111   12,659   32,937

Income from continuing operations 33,719$   712$   3,442$   1,590$   14,178$   53,641$
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 1.05$   0.02$   0.11$   0.05$   0.44$   1.67$

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016
2016 Reconciliation of  Adjusted Measures

27

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

www.gibraltar1.com   |

As Reported
in GAAP

Statements

Acquisition
Related
Items

Gain on
Facility Sale /
Restructuring

Costs

Intangible
Asset

Impairment

Reclass of
Hedging
Activity

Adjusted
Financial

Measures
Net Sales

Residential Products 475,653$   -$   -$   -$   -$   475,653$
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 378,224   -   -   -   -   378,224

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (1,536)   -   -   -   -   (1,536)
376,688   -   -   -   -   376,688

Renewable Energy & Conservation 188,532   -   -   -   -   188,532
Consolidated Sales 1,040,873   -   -   -   -   1,040,873

Income from operations
Residential Products 46,804   -   952   440   3,256   51,452
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 15,581   -   2,553   4,423   -   22,557
Renewable Energy & Conservation 12,659   5,362   -   -   -   18,021

Segments Income 75,044   5,362   3,505   4,863   3,256   92,030
Unallocated corporate expense (26,312)   732   2,523   -   -   (23,057)

Consolidated income from operations 48,732   6,094   6,028   4,863   3,256   68,973
Interest expense 15,003   -   -   -   -   15,003
Other income (3,371)   -   -   -   3,256   (115)
Income before income taxes 37,100   6,094   6,028   4,863   -   54,085
Provision for income taxes 13,624   2,302   2,332   1,434   -   19,692

Income from continuing operations 23,476$   3,792$   3,696$   3,429$   -$   34,393$
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 0.74$   0.12$   0.12$   0.11$   -$   1.09$

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015
2015 Reconciliation of  Adjusted Measures

28

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

www.gibraltar1.com   |

ROIC Calculation Reconciliation

29

(unaudited) / (in thousands)

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019E

Net (Loss) / Income - GAAP (81,792)$  23,476$   33,719$   62,965$   63,809$   $66,000-69,000

Adjustments for special charges, net of taxe 96,359   10,917   19,922   4,876   5,737   15,000